Universities of Leeds, Sheffield and York
Deposited via The University of Sheffield.
White Rose Research Online URL for this paper:
Version: Accepted Version
Article:

Ind. Electron., vol. 61, no. 10, pp. 5558–5569, Oct. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2013.2297298.
[4] S.-M. Jung, J.-S. Park, H.-W. Kim, K.-Y. Cho, and M.-J. Youn, “An
MRAS-Based Diagnosis of Open-Circuit Fault in PWM Voltage-Source
Inverters for PM Synchronous Motor Drive Systems,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 2514–2526, May 2013, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2212916.
[5] I. Jlassi, J. O. Estima, S. K. El Khil, N. M. Bellaaj, and A. J. M. Cardoso,
“A Robust Observer-Based Method for IGBTs and Current Sensors Fault
Diagnosis in Voltage-Source Inverters of PMSM Drives,” IEEE Trans.
on Ind. Applicat., vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 2894–2905, May 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2016.2616398.
[6] C. Shu, C. Ya-Ting, Y. Tian-Jian, and W. Xun, “A Novel Diagnostic
Technique for Open-Circuited Faults of Inverters Based on Output Line-
to-Line Voltage Model,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 7, pp.
4412–4421, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2535960.
[7] W. Huang et al., “Current-Based Open-Circuit Fault Diagnosis for PMSM
Drives With Model Predictive Control,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 10695–10704, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3061448.
[8] Q.-T. An, L. Sun, and L.-Z. Sun, “Current Residual Vector-Based Open-
Switch Fault Diagnosis of Inverters in PMSM Drive Systems,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 30, no. 5, pp. 2814–2827, May 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2014.2360834.
[9] Q.-T. An, L.-Z. Sun, K. Zhao, and L. Sun, “Switching Function Model-
Based Fast-Diagnostic Method of Open-Switch Faults in Inverters
Without Sensors,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 119–
126, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2010.2052472.
[10] Y. Zhou, J. Zhao, Y. Song, J. Sun, H. Fu, and M. Chu, “A Seasonal–
Trend-Decomposition-Based Voltage-Source-Inverter Open-Circuit
Fault Diagnosis Method,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 37, no. 12,
pp. 15517–15527, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3190937.
[11] X. Sun, C. Song, Y. Zhang, X. Sha, and N. Diao, “An Open-Circuit Fault
Diagnosis Algorithm Based on Signal Normalization Preprocessing for
Motor Drive Inverter,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 72, pp. 1–12,
2023, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3268461.
[12] R. B. Dhumale and S. D. Lokhande, “Neural Network Fault Diagnosis of
Voltage Source Inverter under variable load conditions at different
frequencies,” Measurement, vol. 91, pp. 565–575, Sep. 2016, doi:
10.1016/j.measurement.2016.04.051.
[13] J. A. Reyes-Malanche, F. J. Villalobos-Pina, E. Cabal-Yepez, R. Alvarez-
Salas, and C. Rodriguez-Donate, “Open-Circuit Fault Diagnosis in Power
Inverters Through Currents Analysis in Time Domain,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 70, pp. 1–12, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2021.3082325.
[14] W. Wang, Y. Mao, P. Cui, J. Fu, W. Hua, and M. Cheng, “Double
Normalization Fault Diagnosis Method for Open-Circuit Faults of PMSM
Drives,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 11613–11624,
Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3404402.
[15] Y. Teng, X. Guo, Y. Wei, J. Zhao, and P. Zhang, “A Novel Short-Circuit
Fault Diagnosis Method for Three-Phase Current Source Converter,”
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 39, no. 12, pp. 16792–16802, Dec.
2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3444737.
[16] S. Rokocakau et al., “Fault Diagnosis Using Shallow Neural Networks
for Voltage Source Inverters in Motor Drives,” IEEE Trans. on Ind.
Applicat., vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 7038–7047, Sep. 2024, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2024.3409513.
[17] B. Cai, Y. Zhao, H. Liu, and M. Xie, “A Data-Driven Fault Diagnosis
Methodology in Three-Phase Inverters for PMSM Drive Systems,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 7, pp. 5590–5600, Jul. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2608842.
[18] W.-C. Wang, L. Kou, Q.-D. Yuan, J.-N. Zhou, C. Liu, and G.-W. Cai,
“An Intelligent Fault Diagnosis Method for Open-Circuit Faults in Power-
Electronics Energy Conversion System,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
221039–221050, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3043796.
[19] F. Wu, K. Chen, G. Qiu, and W. Zhou, “Robust Open Circuit Fault
Diagnosis Method for Converter Using Automatic Feature Extraction and
Random Forests Considering Nonstationary Influence,” IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 71, no. 10, pp. 13263–13273, Oct. 2024, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2023.3344816.
[20] Y. Xia and Y. Xu, “A Transferrable Data-Driven Method for IGBT Open-
Circuit Fault Diagnosis in Three-Phase Inverters,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 13478–13488, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3088889.
[21] T. Shi, Y. He, T. Wang, and B. Li, “Open Switch Fault Diagnosis Method
for PWM Voltage Source Rectifier Based on Deep Learning Approach,”
IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 66595–66608, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2917311.
[22] H. Yan, Y. Peng, W. Shang, and D. Kong, “Open-circuit fault diagnosis
in voltage source inverter for motor drive by using deep neural network,”
Engineering Applications of Artificial Intelligence, vol. 120, p. 105866,
Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.engappai.2023.105866.
[23] L. Wen, X. Li, L. Gao, and Y. Zhang, “A New Convolutional Neural
Network-Based Data-Driven Fault Diagnosis Method,” IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 5990–5998, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2774777.
[24] S. Kiranyaz, A. Gastli, L. Ben-Brahim, N. Al-Emadi, and M. Gabbouj,
“Real-Time Fault Detection and Identification for MMC Using 1-D
Convolutional Neural Networks,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 66, no.
11, pp. 8760–8771, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2833045.
[25] S.-H. Kim, D.-Y. Yoo, S.-W. An, Y.-S. Park, J.-W. Lee, and K.-B. Lee,
“Fault Detection Method Using a Convolution Neural Network for
Hybrid Active Neutral-Point Clamped Inverters,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
140632–140642, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3011730.
[26] W. Yuan, Z. Li, Y. He, R. Cheng, L. Lu, and Y. Ruan, “Open-Circuit
Fault Diagnosis of NPC Inverter Based on Improved 1-D CNN Network,”
IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 71, pp. 1–11, 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2022.3166166.
[27] C. Yao et al., “Online Open-Circuit Fault Diagnosis for ANPC Inverters
Using Edge-Based Lightweight 2D-CNN,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
pp. 1–6, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3351911.
[28] J. Hang, X. Shu, S. Ding, and Y. Huang, “Robust Open-Circuit Fault
Diagnosis for PMSM Drives Using Wavelet Convolutional Neural
Network With Small Samples of Normalized Current Vector Trajectory
Graph,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 70, no. 8, pp. 7653–7663, Aug.